
1 
 

FULL 200613 
Item 11 

 

OUTTURN REPORTS 2012/13  
 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER: Councillor Gillian Troughton 

 

LEAD OFFICER: Darienne Law, Head of Corporate Resources 
REPORT AUTHOR: Ann Treble, Accountant Financial Management and 

Treasury 
 

 

SUMMARY: 
The revenue out turn, capital outturn and Treasury management outturn report were all 
considered by the Executive at their meeting on 28th May 2013 and this report summarises the 
Executive's recommendations to Council, with respect to: 
(i) Revenue Out turn 2012/13    (Appendix 1) 
(ii) Capital Out turn 2012/13    (Appendix 2) 
(iii) Treasury Management Out turn 2012/13 (Appendix 3) 
 
 RECOMMENDATION: 
It is recommended that Council approve the following recommendations: 
 
1. Revenue Out Turn 2012/13: 
(i) Approve the transfer of the underspend in the mainstream budget of £640k to the 

General Fund unallocated balance in accordance with Table in paragraph 2.3 
(ii)        Approve the transfer of £148k of the underspend in the budget funded by earmarked 

reserves to the General Fund unallocated balance in accordance with paragraph 2.9  
(iii) Approve the carry forwards from mainstream budget underspends of £435k and the 

carry forwards from the budget funded by Earmarked Reserves of £180k, both as 
detailed in paragraph 2.8, to increase the 2013/14 budget by £615k. 

(iv) Approve the transfer of £323k of the underspend in the mainstream budget to 
Earmarked Reserves as detailed in paragraphs 2.11, 2.12 and 2.13. 

(v)        Approve the use of £35k from reserves in 2012/13 in accordance with paragraph 2.10. 
(vi) Approve the use of the MMI earmarked reserve in the sum of £68k in accordance with 

paragraph 2.10.  
(vii)  Increase the balance on the budget for 2013/14 to £11.192m as set out in paragraph 

2.12 
 
2. Capital Out Turn 2012/13: 
(i)         Approve the total revised Capital Programme budget of £2,159,351 as detailed in the 

table at paragraph 3.1 
(ii)        Approve the provisional outturn (subject to audit) of £1,435,618 as detailed in paragraph 

3.2, resulting in a favourable  variance of £723,733, which is to be split as detailed in the 
table in 3.2 and below:- 
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             a)  Approve £639,845 as carry forward requests (summarised in paragraph 3 & 4 
             and detailed in paragraph 5 of the report in Appendix 2) to enable the completion of the 

outstanding projects in 2013/14. 
             b) Approve the remaining £83,888 underspend to be returned to the Useable Capital 

Receipts Reserve for use on new projects (of this, a saving of £46,068 relates to 
underspends on completed projects  and £37,820 are underspends returned from on-
going projects which are no longer required) 

(iii)       Approve the financing of the capital programme for 2012/13 as set out paragraph 3.3 
 
3.  Treasury Management Out Turn 2012/13: 
(i)         Approve the actual 2012/13 prudential and treasury indicators in paragraph 4.3 
(ii)        As detailed in our Treasury Management Strategy and as required under The Code, this 

report has to be considered by the Audit & Governance Committee before being 
recommended to Full Council.  This report will be considered by Audit & Governance 
Committee on 26th June 2013 and Council are asked to approve that the portfolio holder 
in conjunction with the section 151 Officer be delegated authority to fully approve the 
out-turn subject to the outcome of scrutiny, as per paragraph 4.1. 

 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1. The Revenue Out Turn, Capital Out Turn and Treasury Management Out Turn reports 

were considered in detail by the Executive on 28 May 2013 following which they have 
made recommendations to Council. This report summarises the main issues with full 
detailed reports attached as follows: 
 

 Appendix 1 – Revenue Out Turn 2012/13   

 Appendix 2 – Capital Out Turn 2012/13  

 Appendix 3 – Treasury Management Out Turn 2012/13 
 

 
2 REVENUE OUT TURN 2012/13 (APPENDIX 1) 

 
2.1 This year has seen the authority develop and deliver significant service changes as 

well as new budget proposals for 2013/14 and future financial strategy for the 
council against the backdrop of reducing and uncertain settlements. This work 
will need to be continued in the current financial year as the Council will need to 
operate with reducing budgets. 

 
2.2  A savings target of £1.8m was set as part of 2012/13 budget. The amounts were 

reduced from individual budget lines as and when identified in the savings review 
with a residual amount of £438k hosted in Choosing to Change budget.  The 
Change Programme Board has been responsible for monitoring and managing the 
delivery of the savings programme.  In addition a series of management actions 
has meant that savings in excess of those required have been achieved, 
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 Strong vacancy management has achieved in year savings on salaries of 
£628k netted of against agency fees of £89k to give a saving of £539k against 
a target of £108k. There has been some capacity issues arising from this 
approach which has meant that some projects could not be supported, 
reducing other spend. 

 Extra Income – from rent review,  planning applications, PPAs, profit share 
form NCL contract 

 Pursuing PFI provider for insurance rebate, value to authority of £80k 

 Managers have started to decommission services in anticipation of service 
changes as a result of the policy review work during the year  

 Deliberate strategy to transfer financial responsibility to other partners e.g. 
CADS 

 

2.3 Table 1 over page summarises the out-turn position by department, and the 
funding requirement for the out turn.  A more detailed breakdown of the out turn 
by cost centre is attached in an appendix to the revenue report (appendix 1) 
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Department 

Original 
Budget   

 
23 Feb 
2012 

  
  
  
  

Carry 
forwards 

from 
2012/13  

  
 29 May 

2012 
  

  

Re 
phasing 

of 
reserves 

  
29 

May12 

  
  

Changes 
period 1-

12 

Current 
Approved 
Budget 

Actual 
spend 

Net 
contributions 
to reserves 

Carry 
forwards 

Out turn 
2012/13 

Variance 
from 

General 
Fund 

Reserve 

Variance 
from Ear-
Marked 

Reserves 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Chief Executive 401 66 571 36 1,074 832 0 0 832 -66 308 

Corporate Resources 3,981 86   -6 4,061 3,410 139 36 3,585 437 39 

Policy and 
Transformation 

1,257 0   76 1,333 1,145   37 1,182 151 0 

Neighbourhoods 3,306 22   -686 2,642 2,303 57 62 2,422 186 34 

Regeneration and 
Communities 

2,105 42 599 -97 2,649 1,957 66 262 2,285 199 165 

Nuclear , Energy and 
Planning 

      690 690 399 95 95 589 71 30 

              215 135 350 -350   

Total 11,050 216 1,170 13 12,449 10,046 572 615 11,233 640 576 

Funding                       

Revenue Support 
Grant 

5,000       5,000 5,000     5,000     

Council Tax Freeze 
Grant (4 years) 

100       100 100     100     

Council Tax Freeze 
Grant (1 year) 

100       100 100     100     

Council Tax 4,014       4,014 4,014     4,014     

Council Tax Surplus 15       15 15     15     

PFI Grant 837       837 837     837     

Transitional Grant 327       327 327     327     

Earmarked Reserves 436   1,170 -7 1,599 843   180 1,023   -576 

General Fund 221 216   19 456 -1,190 572 435 -183 -640   

Total 11,050 216 1,170 12 12,448 10,046 572 615 11,233 -640 -576 
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       CARRY FORWARDS FROM BUDGETS  

 
2.4 We are currently experiencing the biggest changes to Local Government Finance 

that have been felt for many years. Significant changes to the Business Rates 

system and Council Tax Benefit schemes mean a transfer of risk from Central 

Government to Local Government.  

 

2.5 This coupled with the fundamental change to the way the authority’s settlement 
has been worked out and presented makes it difficult to make like-for-like 
comparisons with previous years funding but in these uncertain times it is likely 
that further reductions in funding will be made.   

 
2.6 The council has had to refocus its aims and priorities, looking now to ‘work with 

partners and communities to arrange services for residents in Copeland’.  In order 
to ensure we are in the best position possible to be able to provide the statutory 
services required it is essential to use our policy framework so as to direct what 
we do and don’t do and how and where we direct funding.   

 

2.7 Carry forwards proposed at year end by managers were considered in terms of 
whether commitments currently exist.  Carry forwards must be necessary either 
to allow the completion of previously approved programmes or provide resources 
for additional budget pressures that have arisen since the 2013/14 budget was 
approved.  

 
2.8 The following carry forward requests, totalling £615k have been included within 

the out-turn position:- 
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Department Cost Code Detail Amount Reason for C/F  Funded - 
GFR/EMR 

Corporate Resources           

  23100 0001 3,000 
Additional works to cope with FOI 13/14  GFR 

  27100/27200 0001 17,500 Cover for elections staff whilst on maternity leave GFR 

  28100 2102 15,000 
Works required for Land Register data migration but no 
budget in 13/14 to fund GFR 

  gfr u/spend   35,000 
New Homes Bonus invest to generate income GFR 

  gfr u/spend   35,000 
FRA Improvements to CBC buildings GFR 

 gfr u/spend  5,000 Procurement of contracts GFR 

       110,500     

Policy & 
Transformation       

  

  

  25000   10,000 
IT switches that are being replaced to stop the recent 
outages GFR 

  11045 0728 7,400 
2 year project. The money is being held by CBC on behalf 
of Whitehaven Partnership GFR 

  21114   20,000 
Invest in managing the regulatory risks associated with 
effective Information management e.g. data protection GFR 

       37,400 
  

  

Neighbourhoods       

  32802 0118 21,000 
Connection and/or removal of street lighting following 
Electricity North West changes GFR 

  32802 0150 18,603 
Feb/Mar maintenance & decommissioning costs - CCTV GFR 

    10,000 

Resiliency fund to allow for additional capacity in the 
waste team to allow for growth in refuse collections on 
completion of new homes. GFR 

  48014 0715 2,694 
St Nicholas, summer bedding order, supplied in June GFR 

  33211 0001 10,000 
Principal waste officer maternity leave & cover GFR 

       62,297 
  

  

Nuclear       
    

  11002 0800 95,334 
LDF - Delays in examinations etc move costs into 13/14 EMR 

       95,334 
  

  

Regeneration & 
Community       

  

  

  32203   7,630 
External grant funding for Beacon & partner projects 
which couldn’t be completed in 12/13 GFR 

  11040 2025 50,707 
CCF income from CCC needed to fund next year GFR 

  11031 0728 18,155 
Seaside Fund Slippage EMR 

  11101   3,286 
Cleator Moor business centre works still to be carried out EMR 

  43030 0100 117,249 
NCL Planned maintenance programme runs over 2yrs GFR 

  11036 0728 1,500 
LABGI funding -To renew the sign at end Tangier Street - 
2yr life in line corporate plan EMR 

  11043 0728 5,000 
LABGI funding -Match funding against Town Team grant 
from DCLG EMR 

  11044 0728 17,423 
LABGI funding -THI Bid submission now May 2013 EMR 

  11048 0728 15,000 
LABGI funding - HCA delayed move to Moresby 
(Pondfield) EMR 

    74,000 
Enabling Growth Strategy (£24k EMR £50k GFR) EMR/GFR 

      309,951     

       615,481     
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RESERVES 
 

2.9 The total approved use of reserves in 2012/13 is £1,599,091, with the out turn 

position showing that only £1,023,392 will be required leaving £575,699 unspent 

in year, as detailed in Table 1 at paragraph 2.3 of this report.  Of this £147,853 

can be released into the general fund reserve with the remaining £427,846 being 

returned to the relevant earmarked reserve for future use. 

2.10 During 2012/13, certain items of spending have been incurred which can 

justifiably be charged to earmarked reserves, which have been set aside for these 

purposes. These are; 

 The costs of £6k on dilapidated buildings, for which no budget was set; 

 The costs in excess of budget (£4k for dangerous structures within the 
Building Control fee based account; 

 The costs of £22k incurred on Coastal Management as detailed in paragraph 
3.10 

 Weddicar – costs incurred of £3k in year in connection with appeal against 
planning decision   

Members are asked to approve the use of reserves to the value of £35k to 
provide funding for the above items, taking the total useage of earmarked 
reserves (including carry forwards as detailed in paragraph 2.8) is £1,058,360 in 
year. 

Members are also asked to approve the use of reserves to the value of £68k to 
provide funding for the MMI provision, which will be posted in period 14 as a 
requirement of the financial statements. This will take the total useage of 
earmarked reserves (including carry forwards as detailed in paragraph 2.8, to 
£1,125,955. 

 
2.11 Members are asked to approve a transfer of £200k from the general fund underspend to 

create a Corporate Plan Support earmarked reserve to assist in funding support and 
intervention for welfare reform changes. 

2.12  Members are asked to approve the transfer of £108k underspend of monies to a 
Planning for Nuclear earmarked reserve, to assist in the future funding of nuclear 
activities. (see paragraphs 3.27-3.30 of Appendix 1 for full details) 

2.15   Members are asked to approve a transfer of £15k from the general fund 
underspend to the dangerous buildings earmarked reserve to allow an adequate 
fund to be held to pay for the initial costs of this work which will eventually be 
recovered. 
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2.16 Members are asked to approve the release of £44k from the newly created 
Planning for Nuclear reserve into the 2013/14 budget, paragraph 2.14 above to 
fund salary costs associated with nuclear activities and therefore reduce the 
demand on the general fund reserve in the funding of the 2013/14 budget.  

 
2.17 Members are asked to release £72k from the Working Neighborhood Fund into the 

2013/14 budget to fund the Copeland Apprenticeship scheme in year.  We have had 72 
apprentices through the Copeland Apprenticeship activity, including the Coalfield 
Apprentice initiative.   35 young people have successfully completed their apprenticeships 
in the past year.  Alongside those apprentices now working to complete their eighteen 
month on the job training, the scheme continues with funding for a further cohort of 36 
apprentices over the next two years.   The scheme will now be project managed and led 
by West Lakes College our partner throughout with the Council as project partner. 

 
IMPACT ON 2013/14 BUDGET 

 
2.18 As a result of the changes set out in this report, and subject to the approval of 

members to the carry forward amounts, the 2013/14 budget will be revised as 
follows: 

 

 2012/13 
Impact 

£ 

  

Budget approved February 2013 10,362 

Carry Forwards from 2012/13 - paragraph 2.8 615 

Transformational Fund (Change Board April 2013) 50 

Sea monster Exhibition budget from Beacon EMR 
(Executive April 2013) 

49 

Extra release reserves:  

Release nuclear EMR – paragraph 2.16 44 

Release WNF – paragraph 2.17 72 

Total Revised Budget  2013/14 11,192 
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3 CAPITAL OUT TURN 2012/13 (APPENDIX 2) 

 
3.1 The table below details the amendments to the 2012/13 capital programme since it was 

originally approved in February 2012 
 

 
 

   

3.2 The capital outturn information and the action on the resulting variance is summarised 
below:  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME BUDGET 2012/13

£ £ CUMULATIVE

Original Budget approved at Council 23/02/12 1,543,649   1,543,649          

Approved amendments to budget:

Addition: £80k Moor Row Play Area (Exec 27/03/12) 80,000       1,623,649          

Addition: Carry Forwards Capital Outturn Report (Council 14/06/12) 303,707     1,927,356          

Re-alignment: Virements from various to Howbank Shaft Q1 Capital Monitoring (Council 06/09/12) -              1,927,356          

£115,452

Addition: £30k Former Kells School Site - retaining wall & drainage, Q1 Cap Mon (Executive 21/08/12) 30,000       1,957,356          

Addition: £194,548 re Howbank Mine Shaft (Urgent Action 20/11/12 & Council 06/12/12) 194,548     2,151,904          

(£115,452 current budget + £194,548 = £310,000 new increased budget)

Addition: £7,447 re FMS Project to be funded from Revenue 7,447          2,159,351          

Current Budget 2,159,351   

From completed 

Projects

From on-going 

projects

2,159,351            1,435,618         (723,733)        639,845                  46,068                    37,820                  723,733  

Return to the Useable Capital 

Receipts Reserve
Total Revised 

Capital 

Programme 

Budget 2012/13

Provisional 

Outturn 

2012/13

Variance

Carry Forward 

request (to 

complete project 

in 2013/14)

Breakdown of favourable variance:

TOTAL
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3.3 Utilisation of resources to fund the 2012/13 Capital Programme in the light of the 
provisional outturn is estimated as follows: 

 
Financing of the Capital Programme 2012/13 
 

Financing 
Original Annual 

Gross Budget 

 Amended 
Annual Gross 

Budget 

Provisional 
Outturn  

  £ £ £ 

Useable Capital Receipts 1,233,649 1,666,131 982,146 

Other External Funding 310,000 485,773 446,026 

Other Reserves & 
contributions 

0 7,447 7,447 

TOTAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME  1,543,649 2,159,351 1,435,618 

 

4 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUT TURN (APPENDIX 3) 

 

4.1   The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 to 
produce an annual review of treasury management activities and the actual prudential 
and treasury indicators for 2012/13. This report meets the requirements of the CIPFA 
Code of Practice for Treasury Management (The Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code).   As detailed in our Treasury 
Management Strategy and as required under The Code, this report has to be considered 
by the Audit & Governance Committee before being recommended to Council and so will 
be considered for scrutiny on 26th June 2013.  It is recommended that the Portfolio 
holder in conjunction with the section 151 Officer be delegated authority to fully approve 
the outturn subject to the outcome of the scrutiny of Audit & Governance Committee. 

 

4.2 Investments held by the Council - Over the full financial year, the Council maintained an 
average balance of £25m of internally managed funds.  The actual interest earned for 
2012/13 was £288,585 (as reported in the Revenue Out-turn Report) against a budgeted 
return of £227,822, resulting in a net improvement against the budgeted return on 
investments for 2012/13 of £60,763.   
This improvement in return is a reflection of the changes in the Treasury Management 
Investment Strategy implemented in October 2011 which enabled the Authority to place 
a greater amount of investment with the part nationalised banks to maximise returns at 
very favourable rates.  Whilst our policy remains unchanged for 2013/14 the rates 
achievable are much less than those achieved last year and as a consequence our 
investment income is anticipated to be much lower in the current year. 
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4.3 The authority’s prudential indicators for 2012/13 are as below: 

Table A 

Actual prudential and 
treasury indicators 

 
Ref 

2011/12 
Actual 
£m 

2012/13 
Original 
Estimate 
£m 

2012/13 
Actual 
£m 

Capital expenditure  £2.25m £2.16m £1.52m 

Capital Financing 
Requirement 

 £8.88m £8.88 £8.45m 

Net borrowing 
(a-
b) 

(£6.85m) (£3.23m) (£6.09m) 

External debt (a) £12.07m £11.88m £12.36m 

Investments - Under 1 
year 

(b) £18.92m £15.11m £18.45m 

 

Table B 

Prudential Indicator 2012/13 

Authorised limit £17.00m 

Maximum gross borrowing position  £12.37m 

Operational boundary £12.00m 

Average gross borrowing position  £12.11m 

Financing costs as a proportion of net revenue stream 6.92% 

 

Affordability Prudential Indicators 
 

The previous tables cover the overall capital and control of borrowing prudential 
indicators, but we are also required to assess the affordability of the capital investment 
plans.  These provide an indication of the impact of the capital investment plans on the 
Council’s overall finances. 

 
The indicator detailed in Table C below, identifies the trend in the cost of capital 
(borrowing and other long term obligation costs net of investment income) against the 
net revenue stream.   

 
Table C 

Ratio of financing costs to net 
revenue stream 

31 March 2012 
Actual 

2012/13 
Original Limits 

31 March 2013 
Actual 

 3.34% 7.03% 6.92% 

 
The next indicator as detailed in Table D, identifies the revenue costs associated with 
proposed changes to the three year capital programme recommended at Full Council on 
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23rd February 2012 compared to the Council’s existing approved commitments and 
current plans. 

 

Table D 

Incremental impact of capital 
investment decisions 

31 March 2012 
Actual 

2012/13 
Original Limits 

31 March 2013 
Actual 

Increase in Council Tax (Band D) 
per annum  

0% 0% 0% 

 
The maturity structure of the debt portfolio was as follows: 

 31 March 2012 
Actual 

2012/13 
Original Limits 

31 March 2013 
Actual  

Under 12 months  100% 100% 100% 

12 months and within 5 years 100% 100% 100% 

5 years and within 10 years 100% 100% 100% 

10 years and within 20 years 100% 100% 100% 

20 years and within 30 years 100% 100% 100% 

30 years and within 40 years 100% 100% 100% 

40 years and above 100% 100% 100% 

 

All investments within the Councils portfolio were placed for under one year.  The 
authority held 100% specified investments at the year-end against a maximum limit of 
75% non-specified investments. 

 
The exposure to fixed and variable rate investments was as follows: 

 

 31 March 2012 
Actual 

31 March 2013 
Actual 

Fixed rate (Principal) £7.50m £7.40m 

Variable rate (Principal) £11.42m £11.05m 

TOTAL INVESTMENT £18.92m £18.45m 

 

The Treasury Management Strategy is set out in Appendix 3. This incorporates the  Annual 

Investment Strategy and the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement.  

  

5. CONCLUSIONS 
 
5.1 The report sets out the revenue out turn, capital out turn and treasury management out 

turn reports for 2012/13 (subject to audit) for approval by Council on 20 June 2013. 
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6.     STATUTORY OFFICER COMMENTS 
 
6.1 The Monitoring Officer’s comments are:  No further Comment 
 
6.2 The Section 151 Officer’s comments are: Included in the report  
 
 
6.3 Other consultee comments: 
 Budget Managers 

Corporate Leadership Team 
Executive 

 
7. HOW WILL THE PROPOSALS BE PROJECT MANAGED AND HOW ARE THE RISKS GOING 

TO BE MANAGED? 
 

7.1 The out-turn position for 2012/13 is the culmination of the year long budget 
monitoring exercise, which is designed to identify budget savings and budget 
pressures during the year.  

7.2 The next stage is the finalisation of the statutory Statement of Accounts and the 
formal audit of the Council’s accounts, which includes an analytical review of 
spending in the year and matches this with the out-turn for 2012/13 to assess 
significant changes in spending patterns on an annual basis. This in turn provides 
a base for assessment  of identified variances which may indicate further scope 
for changes within the current year budget,  longer term savings or better 
utilisation of the Council’s resources, in light of the 2014/15 MTFS position. 

 
8 WHAT MEASURABLE OUTCOMES OR OUTPUTS WILL ARISE FROM THIS REPORT? 
 

8.1 The out-turn position for 2012/13 is key to determining the required use of 
reserves for the year and the level of general and earmarked reserves the Council 
will have available to support its revenue budget in future years. 

8.2 Spending areas that vary significantly from the approved budget are also 
identified, which can then be fed into the budget planning process to enable 
informed decisions on changes to the Council’s budget to be made. 

 
 
List of Appendices  
Appendix 1 – Revenue out turn report 
Appendix 2 – Capital out turn report 
Appendix 3 – Treasury Management out turn report 
 
 
List of Background Documents: 
2012/13 Management Accounts Reports periods 3 -10 
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Reserves Reports (EM & GF) Dec 12 and Jan 13 
Financial Regulations / Constitution 


















































































































